
Law Office of Edward V. Hanlon, Chartered 
 
 

 
           5510 Cherrywood Lane, Suite G            
           Greenbelt, Maryland 20770 
           Telephone: (301) 474-1800 
           Email: ed.hanlon.3@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 

January 7, 2024 
Anthony J. Hood, Chair 
District of Columbia Zoning Commission 
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 200S,  
Washington, DC 20001  
Email: dcoz@dc.gov 

Re:   Zoning Commission Case 23-02  
         Hearing Date: January 7, 2024 

Rescheduling to March 21, 2024 when  
Companion Case 23-26 is Set for Hearing 

Dear Chair Hood:  
 

I learned yesterday that on January 3, 2024 the Commission set a hearing in Case No. 23-26 for 
Thursday, March 21, 2024, at  4:00 p.m. The Public Notice issued in Case No. 23-26 states: 

 
“This text amendment case [Case No. 23-26] is a companion to Z.C. Case No 23-02, 
which is a map amendment to rezone Lots 826 (1617 U Street, N.W.) and 827 (1620 V 
Street, N.W.) (collectively known as the “Site”) in Square 175 from MU-4 to MU-10. 
OP proposes this text amendment to address concerns from the public about the 
proposed MU-10 zone and the potential impact a future building may have on existing 
residential uses to the north and directly adjacent to the east of the Site.” 

 
There are obvious notice problems with the Public Notice issued in Case 23-02 set for hearing 

on January 8, 2024 as detailed in the Motion of Dupont Circle Citizens Association, Homeowners 
Within 200 Feet of Lots 826 And 827 and Randall Jones Requesting the Commission Continue the 
January 8, 2024 Hearing (“Motion ”) and accompanying affidavits. 

 
It appears to Movants that an appropriate resolution  to the Motion is to also set the hearing in 

Case No. 23-02 on the same day as No. 23-26.  The Commission has already set aside March 21, 2024 
for the hearing in the companion case. Hearing both cases on the same day makes more sense than 
multiple separate hearings. 

 
Setting Cases 23-02 and 23-26 on the same day makes administrative sense; it avoids  

duplication in testimony and gives the Commission the opportunity to correct the attestation and re-
notice the hearing in No. 23-02 to all property owners within 200 feet using an up-to-date mailing list. 
In addition, the Commission should insist OP provide to the Commission a complete verified up-to-
date mailing matrix in order to send out new notices.  
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cc:   Attorney General Brian Schwalb Brian.Schwalb@dc.gov> 
Assistant Attorney General - Equitable Land Use Section Alexandra  Cain        
     <Alexandra.Cain@dc.gov>  
Assistant Attorney General Lily Bullitt  <lily.bullitt@dc.gov>, 
Office of the Attorney General, Chief, Land Use Section Maximilian Tondro       

<Maximilian.Tondro@dc.gov>, 
Director, Office of Open Government  Niquelle Allen Niquelle.Allen@dc.gov 

  Director of Open Government Johnnie Barton Johnnie.Barton2@dc.gov 
Director of the Office of Government Ethics Ashley Cooks ashley.cooks@dc.gov 
Auditor for the District of Columbia Kathleen Patterson, odca.mail@dc.gov 
Office of the City Administrator oca.eom@dc.gov 
Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development     
     dmped.eom@dc.gov 
Director of the DC Office of Planning Anita Cozart planning@dc.gov 
Secretary of the Zoning Commission Sharon Shelling  sharon.schellin@dc.gov 
Council Chair Phil Mendelsonpmendelson@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Brianne Nadeau bnadeau@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Brooke Pintobpinto@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Matthew Frumin mfrumin@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Janeese Lewis George jlewisgeorge@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember JZachary Parkerzparker@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Charles Allen callen@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Vincent C. Gray vgray@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Trayon White, Sr. twhite@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Kenyan R. McDuffie kmcduffie@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Anita Bonds abonds@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Robert C. White, Jr. rwhite@dccouncil.gov 
Councilmember Christina Henderson chenderson@dccouncil.gov  
DCOZ - ZC Submissions (DCOZ) <DCOZ-ZCSubmissions@dc.gov> 

 
bcc: Media list 

 

 


